
 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Sub-

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 17 February 2016 

Time: 9.30am – Briefing for the Members of the Sub-Committee 

to be held in the Members’ Room 
 

10.00am – Hearing Commences 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members 
(3): 

Brian Harvey 
Bill Sadler 
Reg Silvester 

The membership of this Sub-Committee is drawn from Members of the full 
Licensing Committee and needs not to be politically balanced. 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Two Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 

Democratic Services Advisor 
Tel: 01638 719363 
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 HEARING PROCEDURE 

 
Pre-Hearing Matters 

1. Declaration of Interests 

2. Chairman will introduce members of the Hearing Panel 

3. Chairman will ask those present to introduce themselves in 

the following order: 

 Applicant and any person representing or assisting 

them (Confirmation also should be given that copies 
of the relevant representations to be considered at 
the Hearing have been received); 

 The Officer of the Licensing Authority, the 
Committee Administrator and the Legal Advisor to 

the Hearing Panel;  
 Responsible authorities that have made a relevant 

representation; 

 Interested parties who have made a relevant 
representation (Interested parties should confirm 

whether a spokesperson has been nominated and, if 
so identify them); 

 In the event of a review hearing, the respondent. 

 
4. The Chairman will ask all parties to the Hearing whether 

they wish to withdraw their application or representation. 

5. The Chairman will ask the Officer of the Licensing Authority 
to report: 

 Any requests from a party to the Hearing for 
permission for a witness to appear in support of 

their representation. Any such requests will be 
determined by the Hearing Panel. 

 Any documentary or other information that a party 

to the Hearing wishes to present. If there is any 
such material, the Chairman will ask all the other 

parties to the Hearing whether they consent to it 
being presented. If they agree, the material will be 

distributed.  If not, the said material may not be 
distributed unless there are exceptional 
circumstances which in the Chairman’s opinion 

render it necessary and appropriate for the said 
material to be presented to the Hearing Panel.  In 

this regard the Chairman’s decision will be final. 

6. The Chairman will invite the applicant or his representative 
to estimate the time required to present their case and ask 

questions of other parties to the Hearing. He will then ask 
the other parties to the Hearing whether they will require a 

longer period to present their representation and question 
the applicant. The Hearing Panel will determine the 
maximum period of time allowed for each party to put their 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

case.  This decision will be final. 

THE HEARING 

Immediately the pre-Hearing matters have been dealt with the 
Hearing will commence. 

1. The Chairman will ask the Officer of the Licensing Authority 
to summarise the matter under consideration. 

2. The members of the Hearing Panel, the applicant, and 

those making representations may ask questions of the 
Officer of the Licensing Authority.  

3. Starting with the applicant and, in the event of a review, 
concluding with the respondent, each party will exercise 
their rights within the identified maximum time, as follows: 

 Each party to present their case, including 
responding to any points of which the Licensing 

Authority has previously given notice, and call any 
approved witness or witnesses in support of their 
case. 

 If given permission by the Chairman, and only 
through the Chairman of the Hearing, each member 

of Sub Committee, office of the Licensing Authority 
or any party may raise questions of any other party 
or witness/witnesses. 

4. Starting with the applicant and, in the event of a review 
hearing, concluding with the respondent, each party will be 

asked to sum up their case. 

5. All those present, other than the members of the Hearing 
Panel, their Legal Advisor and the Committee 

Administrator, will be asked to leave the meeting to allow 
Members to determine the application. 

6. All parties will be recalled. The Legal Advisor to the 
Hearing Panel will advise those present of any advice that 
has been provided during the determination. The Chairman 

will then: 

 either announce the decision, together with the 

reasons for it if it is a Hearing in relation to an 
application for which the Licensing Authority may 

make its determination at the conclusion of the 
Hearing;  

or 

 advise all the parties that the Licensing Authority 
will make its determination within 5 working days, in 

which case notification of the determination will be 
sent out in writing (including the rights of appeal) to 



 
 

  Page No 
 

all relevant parties not later than 5 working days 
after the Hearing date. 

7. In the event of the Licensing Authority making its 
determination at the conclusion of the Hearing the 

Chairman will outline the rights of appeal.  The decision 
and rights of appeal will also be confirmed in writing by the 
Officer of the Licensing Authority forthwith. 

8. Nothing within paragraph 6 above will preclude a Licensing 
Authority from making its determination at the conclusion 

of any Hearing, should the Hearing Panel so decide.  It is 
entirely within the discretion of the Members of the said 
Panel whose decision in this regard will be final. 

 

 
 

 



 

 Agenda  

 Procedural Matters  

 Part 1 - Public  

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Substitutes   

3.   Election of Chairman   

4.   The attached Hearing Procedure will be adopted in 
considering the undermentioned item: 

1 - 26 

 Report No: LSC/FH/16/001 
 

(a)  Temporary Event Notice for the Sale of Alcohol and 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment at West Row 
Playing Fields 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LSC.FH/17.02.2016/001 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Sub-Committee 
 

Title of Report: Temporary Event Notice for 
the Sale of Alcohol and 
Provision of Regulated 

Entertainment at West Row 
Playing Fields 

Report No: LSC/FH/16/001 

Decisions plan 

reference: 
N/A 

Report to and 

date/s: 

Licensing & 

Regulatory Sub-
Committee 

17 February 2016 

Portfolio holder: Councillor James Waters 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste 

Tel: 07771 621038 
Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Sheila Gowans 
Licensing Officer 

Tel: 01638 719369 
Email: sheila.gowans@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: This report concerns a standard Temporary Event  

Notice under the Licensing Act 2003, received on 3  
February 2016. 
There has been one representation from Environmental 

Services, and the Sub-Committee are, therefore,  
required to determine the outcome. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:sheila.gowans@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LSC.FH/17.02.2016/001 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Sub-Committee 

consider the objection notice and take one of the 
following decisions: 

(1) Decide that the event would undermine the 
licensing objectives and should not take 
place.  In which case give a counter notice; 

or 
(2) Impose one or more of the existing licence 

conditions on the TEN if it considers that 
this is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; or 

(3)    Decide to allow the licensable activities to 
go ahead as stated in the notice. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation: See Paragraph 4 below 

Alternative option(s): N/A 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

See Paragraph 5 below 

 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

Any decision reached 
which is not in 
accordance with the 

Act and any 
regulations made 
under the Act may be 
considered ultra vires 
and could be subject 
to an application for 

Judicial Review 

High The Sub-Committee, 
should have regard 
to it’s statement of 

licensing policy and 
any other guidance 
issued under section 
182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, but may 
depart from these 

where reasons are 
given. 
 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: Eriswell & The Rows 

 

Page 2



LSC.FH/17.02.2016/001 

Background papers: Licensing Act 2003 

S.182 Guidance 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publi

cations/explanatory-
memorandum-revised-
guidance-issued-under-s-182-

of-licensing-act-2003  
 

Forest Heath Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
http://www.forestheath.gov.uk/info/2

00063/licences_and_street_trad
ing/22/statement_of_licensing_

policy  
 

Documents attached: Appendix 1 – Notice 
Appendix 2 - Objection 
Appendix 3 – Current Premises 

Licence 
Appendix 4 – Map of the immediate 

area 
 

 

 
  

Page 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
http://www.forestheath.gov.uk/info/200063/licences_and_street_trading/22/statement_of_licensing_policy
http://www.forestheath.gov.uk/info/200063/licences_and_street_trading/22/statement_of_licensing_policy
http://www.forestheath.gov.uk/info/200063/licences_and_street_trading/22/statement_of_licensing_policy
http://www.forestheath.gov.uk/info/200063/licences_and_street_trading/22/statement_of_licensing_policy


LSC.FH/17.02.2016/001 

1. Key issues 

 
1.1 A Standard Temporary Event Notice (TEN) has to be received at least ten 

working days before the event.  The TEN was received on 3 February 2016 and 

relates to an event on 16/17 July 2016 at West Row Playing Fields. The notice 
giver is Michael Peachey. The TEN was correctly received and accepted. 

  
1.2 The licensable activities are the sale of alcohol by retail from 23.00 to 01.30 and 

the provision of regulated entertainment (live and recorded music) from 23:00 

to 02.00 in a marquee.  
 

1.3 The TEN notice is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
1.4 The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  Any 

representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these 
objectives. 

 
 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Nuisance 
 Protection of Children from Harm 

 
2. Relevant Representations  
 

2.1 A TEN has to be served on the Police and Environmental Services. 
   

2.2 An objection notice has been received from Environmental Services in relation 
to prevention of nuisance and is attached as Appendix 2.   

 
3. Matters for consideration 
 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 allows for the Police and Environmental Services to give 
an objection notice to a temporary event notice. 

 
3.2 A hearing must then be held to consider the objection notice.   
 

3.3 Having regard to the objection notice Members (the Licensing Authority) may: 
 

a) Decide that the event would undermine the licensing objectives and should 
not take place. In which case give a counter notice; or 

b) Impose one or more of the existing licence conditions on the TEN (insofar as 

such conditions are not inconsistent with the event) if it considers that this is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, or 

c) Allow the event to take place as per the notice given. 
 

3.4 There are no specific conditions on the current premises licence that relate to 

noise nuisance – see Appendix 3. 
 

3.5  This TEN should be considered on its own merits, having regard to the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Government’s Guidance on the Act and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

  

Page 4



LSC.FH/17.02.2016/001 

 

4. Consultation  
 
4.1 A temporary event notice is not required to be advertised, a copy has to be 

served on the Licensing Authority, the Police and Environmental Services. 
 

5. Legal and policy implications 
 
5.1  Temporary event notices are governed by the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Statement of Licensing Policy. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court.  No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day 
on which the event period specified in the TEN begins. 

 

5.2 Where there is a premises licence in existence for all or part of the same 
premises for which a TEN is submitted, the licensing authority can add 

conditions from the premises licence to the TEN.  Provided such conditions are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and are consistent with 
the carrying out of the licensable activities under the TEN. 

 
5.3 The licensing authority will notify the applicant of its decision at least 24 hours 

before the beginning of the event period specified in the temporary event 
notice.  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

hhardinge
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 1



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

hhardinge_1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

hhardinge_2
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 3



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 25

hhardinge_3
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The attached Hearing Procedure will be adopted in considering the undermentioned item:
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


LSC.FH.24.02.2016 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Sub-Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 17 February 2016 at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber, 

District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Bill Sadler 

Brian Harvey 
 

Reg Silvester 
 

17. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

18. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes at the meeting. 

 

19. Election of Chairman  
 
It was unanimously 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
 That Councillor Bill Sadler be elected as Chairman. 
 

20. Temporary Event Notice for the Sale of Alcohol and Provision of 
Regulated Entertainment at West Row Playing Fields (Report No 
LSC/FH/16/001)  

 
The Lawyer welcomed all present to the Hearing, reported that no 

declarations of interest had been received and introductions to the Panel were 
made by the Chairman. 
 

The following parties were present at the Hearing: 
 

(a) Applicant 
Mr Michael Peachey, Chairman, West Row Village Hall and Playing 
Fields Association. 

 
(b) Responsible Authority 

Ms Julie Roberts, Public Health and Housing Officer, Forest Heath 
District Council 

 



LSC.FH.24.02.2016 

The Licensing Officer presented the report  and explained that an application 
for a Standard Temporary Event Notice (TEN) had been received by the 

Council on 3 February 2016 which related to an event on 16/17 July 2016 at 
West Row Playing Fields. 

 
The licensable activities applied for were for the sale of alcohol by retail from 
23.00 to 01.30 and the provision of regulated entertainment (live and 

recorded music) from 23.00 to 02.00 in a marquee.  The TEN notice was 
attached as Appendix 1 of Report No LSC/FH/16/001. 

 
The Officer explained that a TEN had to be served on the Police and the 
District Council’s Public Health and Housing Team.  An objection notice had 

been received from the Public Health and Housing Team in relation to the 
prevention of public nuisance and this was attached as Appendix 2. 

 
Paragraph 3.3 of the report explained what the Sub-Committee could 
determine with regard to the TEN.  The current premises licence was attached 

as Appendix 3, on which there were no specific conditions in relation to noise 
nuisance. 

 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the TEN should be considered on its 

own merits, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Government’s 
Guidance on the Act and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

In presenting his case as applicant, Mr Peachey explained that the West Row 
Village Hall and Playing Fields Association was a registered charity and the 

annual Band Day event was their biggest fundraising endeavour of the year.  
However, he advised the Sub-Committee that the last Band Day was held in 
2014 and this unfortunately didn’t raise as much funding as previously.  

Hence, the decision was made not to undertake the event in 2015. 
In order to try and maximise the amount of fundraising for 2016 the 

Association decided to apply for the TEN in order to increase the event’s 
hours of operation beyond 11pm as currently permitted by the premises 
licence. 

He explained that Band Day was a community event attended by local people, 
including a number of families during the day.  A professional security firm 

was always used alongside a large team of volunteers. 
 
The Public Health and Housing Officer then addressed the Hearing and 

explained the reasons for their objection on the grounds of Prevention of 
Public Nuisance.   

In their professional opinion there was potential for significant public nuisance 
if the event was permitted to go on until 2.00am.  This would subject the 
surrounding residential, rural area to a prolonged period of noise from within 

a tent type structure which would not block the volume of music.  There 
would then be further disturbance from those leaving the event at 2.00am 

followed by potential noise etcetera from the equipment being dismantled and 
transported away from the site. 
 

All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their individual 
representations. 

 



LSC.FH.24.02.2016 

After hearing the submissions and asking questions of the parties present, the 
Sub-Committee then retired to another room to give further consideration to 

the Temporary Event Notice application. 
 

With two voting for the motion and one against, it was  
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Sub-Committee had read the material presented and listened 

to all the evidence and submissions of the applicant and the District 
Council’s Public Health and Housing Officer in relation to public 
nuisance. 

 
The Sub-Committee had considered the National Guidance and the 

Forest Heath Statement of Licensing Policy and had come to the 
decision that: 
 

The Temporary Event Notice for an event taking place on 16/17 July 
2016 at West Row Playing Fields be APPROVED. 

 
Whilst the Sub-Committee gave weight to the representation made by 

the responsible authority they considered that on the balance of 
probability there would be no adverse effect on the licensing objection 
of the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 
The Lawyer then advised on the right of appeal prior to the Chairman closing 

the meeting. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.35am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


